City of San Antonio Board of Adjustment

Regular Public Hearing Agenda
Monday, July 11, 2011
1:00 P.M.

Cliff Morton Development and Business Services Center, Board Room

Anytime during the public hearing, the Board of Adjustment may meet in Executive Session to consult on attorney-client matters (real
estate, litigation, personnel and security matters), as well as to discuss any of the agenda items. This notice was posted on the
Planning and Development Services Department website (www.sanantonio.gov/dsd), and the City Hall kiosk, at least seventy-two
(72) hours prior to this public hearing, in complaince with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

Public Hearing — Call to Order
Roll Call
Pledges of Allegiance

. A-11-039: The request of Alamo Sign Solutions, LLC, for a 212.35-square foot variance to the 150-square
foot maximum area for single tenant signs in the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor, in order to allow a
total sign area of 362.35 square feet, 11202 North IH-35. (Council District 10)

. A-11-037: The request of Patricia Burton, for 1) a 10-foot, 6-inch variance to the 30-foot minimum side
setback requirement of the “C-3” district when abutting a residential zoning district, in order to allow a 19-
foot, 6-inch side setback; and 2) a 30-foot variance to the 30-foot minimum rear setback requirement of the
“C-3” district when abutting a residential zoning district, in order to allow a structure on the north rear
property line, 539 Old Highway 90. (Council District 6)

. A-11-045: The request of James R. Denton, for a 2-foot, 6-inch variance from the maximum 6-foot side
and rear yard fence height standard, in order to allow an 8-foot, 6-inch solid fence in the side and rear yards
on the south side property line, 8107 Countryside Drive. (Council District 10)

. A-11-047: The request of Alonzo E. Gates Il, for a 3-foot variance from the maximum 3-foot front yard
solid fence height standard, in order to allow a 6-foot solid fence in the front yard, 9022 Callaghan Road.
(Council District 8)

. A-11-048: The request of Charles Gottsman, for 1) a 52-foot variance from the 150-foot minimum spacing
requirement, in order to allow a freestanding sign to be erected 98 feet from another freestanding sign; and
2) a 9-foot variance from the 10-foot minimum right-of-way setback requirement, in order to allow a 1-foot
setback from the right-of-way, 823 Bandera Road. (Council District 7)

. A-11-049: The request of Accenture, for a 1-foot variance from the 8-foot maximum fence height standard
for Industrial Uses, in order to allow a 9-foot tall fence, 7050 Fairgrounds Parkway. (Council District 6)

Board of Adjustment Membership

Michael Gallagher, Chair Andrew M. Ozuna, Vice Chair
Geroge L. Britton « Gene Camargo « Helen K. Dutmer « Edward H. Hardemon « Mary Rogers
Liz M. Victor « David M. Villyard « Jesse Zuniga « Vacancy

Alternate Members
Harold O. Atkinson « Maria D. Cruz « Paul E. Klein « Marian M. Moffat « Henry Rodriguez « Steve G. Walkup



10. A-11-050: The request of Mark Ambrose, for 1) a 45.25-square-foot variance to the requirement of the

11.

12.

13.

“IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District that digital displays not exceed twenty-five percent
(25%) of the allowable sign area permitted, in order to allow a 120.25-square foot digital display; and 2) a
2-foot, 6-inch variance to the requirement of the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District that
multiple tenant signs not exceed a height of 35 feet, in order to allow a 37-foot, 6-inch tall sign, 10644 I1H-
35 North. (Council District 10)

A-11-051: The request of John Britten, for a 13-foot, 1-inch variance from the 15-foot minimum setback
required for on-premises signs in residential zoning districts, 8400 Northwest Military Highway. (Council
District 9)

A-11-052: The request of Thomas Gibson, for a 6-foot variance from the 6-foot maximum fence height
standard in rear yards, in order to allow a 12-foot tall fence in the rear yard, 215 West Kings Highway.
(Council District 1)

Consideration of Sign Master Plan No. 11-007, The Parke — Revised, located at Loop 1604 and Potranco
Road.

14. Approval of the minutes — June 20, 2011.

15.

Adjournment.

ACCESSIBILITY STATEMENT - This meeting site is accessible to persons with disabilities. Parking is available. Auxiliary Aids and Services are
available upon request (Interpreters for the Deaf must be requested forty-eight [48] hours prior to the meeting). For Assistance, Call (210) 207-7245

Voice/TTY.
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-039

Date: July 11, 2011 (Continued from June 20, 2011)

Applicant: Alamo Sign Solutions, LLC

Owner: NIRU, Inc

Location: 11202 North IH 35

Legal Description: Lot 38, NCB 14946

Zoning: “l-1 IH-1 AHOD” General Industrial Northeast Gateway Corridor Airport
Hazard Overlay District

Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 212.35 square foot variance to the 150 square foot maximum area for
single tenant signs in the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District (Section 35-
339.03), in order to allow a total sign area of 362.35 square feet. However, upon review of
construction diagrams not previously provided to zoning staff, a lesser variance of 114.35 square
feet will accommodate the proposed sign. Further, the variance will result in a total sign area of
264.35 square feet.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the
subject property on June 2, 2011. The application was published in The Daily Commercial
Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on June 3, 2011. Additionally, notice of
this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s internet website on June 17, 2011, in
accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code. This case was continued
from the June 20, 2011 meeting of the Board of Adjustment.

Executive Summary

The subject property is currently operated as a hotel and has been operated as such since 1996,
according to the applicant. The site is located within the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor
Overlay District, adopted by City Council on June 24, 2004 with the stated purpose of creating a
more attractive, cohesive and safe environment; to preserve, protect, and enhance areas of high
tourist visibility; to provide motorists and pedestrians with attractive viewing opportunities; and
to reduce visual chaos and limit distractions along the heavily traveled roadway. With respect to
on premises signs, the intent of the “IH-1" district is to establish consistency and uniformity in
signage over time. The “IH-1" district allows a single tenant sign with a maximum sign face



area of one hundred fifty (150) square feet and a maximum height of thirty (30) feet.
Additionally, digital displays are permitted with an area up to twenty five (25) percent of the
allowable sign area, 37.5 square feet in this instance.

According to the diagram submitted for the original permit application, signed and sealed by a
professional engineer, the existing sign is sixty five (65) feet in height and has a total area of
two-hundred thirty nine (239) square feet, neither of which conforms to the standards of the “IH-
1” district. The applicant proposes to replace the existing 12-square foot incandescent time and
temperature sign with a new 37.35-square foot LED sign. The proposed LED sign is ancillary to
the main sign cabinet, which will not be altered. The applicant has indicated that the proposed
sign will be below a height of thirty (30) feet and therefore will not increase the nonconformity
of the sign’s height. With the addition of the proposed LED sign, the total sign area will increase
to 264.35 square feet, which is greater than the one hundred fifty (150) square foot maximum
sign area for the “IH-1" district.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial) Hotel

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North C-3 IH-1 AHOD (Commercial) Commercial, Vacant
South R-6 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family Residences
East I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial) Auto Sales
West I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial) Auto Sales

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is not located within a neighborhood or sector plan. The subject property is
not within a registered neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a zoning variance to be granted, the
applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The variance is contrary to the public interest as the purpose of the “IH-1" Gateway
Corridor Overlay District is to create a more attractive, cohesive and safe environment, and
reduce visual chaos and driver distractions along public roadways.



Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

The literal enforcement of this article does not create unnecessary hardship in the operation
of a hotel on this property. The existing sign does not conform to the standards of the “IH-
1 district and the proposed addition of the LED sign will prolong the life of a
nonconforming sign while increasing its total area by 25.35 square feet. The subject
property is not extraordinary in its topography or situation such that the visibility of the sign
is unusually limited.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.

The variance is inconsistent with the spirit of the ordinance and would not provide
substantial justice. The subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions
and its reasonable use is not contingent on the provision of signage greater than that
permitted within the overlay district. The variance will not relieve a burdensome effect of a
regulation created by the unique physical conditions of the property but will result in a
special privilege not enjoyed by similarly situated properties within the overlay zoning
district.

Approval of the variance would be contradictory to the purpose of nonconforming use
regulations as it would extend the life of the nonconforming sign rather than result in
eventual conformity. Legal nonconforming signs may continue to exist throughout their
useful life but must be brought into compliance upon any alteration.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The variance will authorize the operation of a use that is not permitted within the “I-1 IH-1
AHOD” zoning district as the use of on-premises signs for commercial advertising is not
permitted within this district utilizing signs of this overall height and area.

Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The variance will not have a substantial adverse impact on the appropriate use of adjacent
properties. However, the variance may have an adverse impact on the driving environment
of the adjacent expressway as increasing the total sign area by adding an LED display
represents an increase in potential driver distraction. Additionally, the intended character of
the “IH-1" district may be accomplished only if its standards are observed.

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

The subject property is not subject to unique circumstances from which a plight may arise.
The variance is sought to replace a portion of a nonconforming sign with a sign of greater
nonconformity and not to find relief from a unique oppressive condition. The circumstances
from which the applicant seeks relief are the inherent standards of the “IH-1" overlay
district.



Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-039. The application fails to satisfy the conditions required to
grant a variance, as presented above. Successful implementation of the “IH-1" Northeast
Gateway Corridor District is contingent on its strict application with new development and
improvement or re-development of already developed properties. Unmerited variances to its
standards erode the integrity of the “IH-1" district and undermine the intended result.

The applicant has provided no evidence that the requested variance would provide relief from
unnecessary hardship instituted by the physical conditions of the property, instead citing the
inadequacies of the existing incandescent sign and the desire of the property owner to replace the
sign with a newer version. Additionally, the proposed sign is 211.25 percent (25.35 square feet)
larger than the existing incandescent sign and granting the variance will be in total disregard to
the purpose of regulations on the continuation of nonconforming uses.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan
Attachment 3 — Submitted Drawing
Attachment 4 — Engineers Drawing
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-037

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: Patricia A. Burton

Owner: Patricia A. Burton

Location: 539 Old Highway 90

Legal Description: Lot 161, NCB 8237

Zoning: “C-3R AHOD” Restrictive Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District
Prepared By: Andreina Davila-Quintero, Planner

Request

The applicant requests 1) a 10-foot, 6-inch variance from the 30-foot minimum side setback
requirement of the “C-3” district when abutting a residential zoning district, in order to allow a
19-foot, 6-inch side setback; and 2) a 30-foot variance from the 30-foot minimum rear setback
requirement of the “C-3” district when abutting a residential zoning district, in order to allow a
structure on the north rear property line.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on June 23, 2011. The application was
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on
June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s
internet website on July 8, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas
Government Code.

Executive Summary

The approximately 0.4-acre property consists of a 2,771-square foot building used as an office
and warehouse for a shoe manufacturing business. The current property owner plans to build an
approximately 3,250-square foot building for a contractor facility. The applicant is proposing to
place the building adjoining the existing building, at the north rear property line, and nineteen
(19) feet, six (6) inches from the west side property line.

The *“C-3” zoning district was established to provide for more intensive commercial uses
typically characterized as community and regional shopping centers, power centers, and/or
assembly of similar uses into a single complex. The “R-5" zoning district was established to



provide areas of medium to high density single-family residential uses. The UDC includes
setback and buffer requirements to protect single-family residential uses from the more intensive
commercial uses.

Pursuant to Table 310-1 of the UDC, buildings in the “C-3” zoning district shall be set back a
minimum of thirty (30) feet from the side and rear property lines when abutting a residential use
or zoning district. The properties to the north and northwest of the subject property have an “R-
5” Residential Single-Family zoning district. Consequently, the applicant is requesting a 30-foot
variance from the minimum rear setback requirement, and a 10-foot, 6-inch variance from the
minimum side setback requirement.

According to the submitted application, the requested variances are needed due to the length of
the property. The applicant states that the required setbacks limit the amount of usable space on
the property by forty percent (40%), and that development would not be practical to the property
without the variances. The lot depth of the subject property ranges from approximately one
hundred six (106) feet to one hundred eighty (180) feet. The required side and rear setbacks
cover approximately three thousand nine hundred (3,900) square feet, or twenty-two percent
(22%), of the subject property.

On April 22, 2011, the applicant submitted a rezoning application to the Development Services
Department to rezone the property to “C-3R S AHOD” with a specific use authorization for a
contractor facility. With the rezoning application, the applicant submitted two (2) site plans
proposing two (2) different locations for the new building (Options 1 and 2), which the City
Council may approve with the specific use authorization. Option 1 places the building at the
north rear property line and within the required side yard setback, for which the variances are
sought. Option 2 places the building along the south portion of the property conforming to the
required development standards of the UDC (Attachment 4). As the proposed rezoning also
requires a Plan Amendment to the West/Southwest Sector Plan, the rezoning application is
currently on hold. It should be noted that staff found a discrepancy in the measurements of the
Option 2 Site Plan. The applicant needs to verify all building and lot dimensions prior to
continuing with the rezoning application.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

C-3R AHOD (Commercial) Shoe Manufacturing Office & Warehouse

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North R-5 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family
South C-2NA AHOD (Commercial), C-2NA CD | Commercial
(Commercial)
East C-2NA AHOD (Commercial) Commercial
West R-5 AHOD (Residential), C-2NA AHOD | Single-Family, Gasoline Station

(Commercial)




Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the West/Southwest Sector Plan. The subject property is
located within two hundred (200) feet of the Community Workers Council and Los Jardines
neighborhood associations.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant
must demonstrate all of the following:

1.

The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The requested variances are contrary to the public interest as, if approved, they will allow
the placement of a building on the property line of an intensive commercial zoning district
that abuts a single-family residential zoning district. Setbacks from residential zoning
districts are required to lessen the impact and create a buffer between commercial and
residential uses. Allowing a building to be placed at the property line, which also serves as
the zoning district boundary line, eliminates the separation and buffer required between
these two (2) uses.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

A literal enforcement of the minimum rear and side setback requirements will not result in
undue hardship. The applicant submitted an alternative Site Plan (Option 2) with the
rezoning application showing the new building in the front yard complying with the
development standards of the UDC, to include the minimum required setbacks for which the
variances are requested. This Site Plan shows that the subject property is not uniquely
influenced by oppressive conditions that would prevent the reasonable use of the property
without the variances requested, and that commercial development subjected to the
requirements of the UDC is practical on the subject property.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.

The variances are neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would they do
substantial justice. The intent of the side and rear setbacks when abutting a residential use or
zoning district is to provide a buffer and protect single-family residential uses from
commercial uses. The requested variances go against this intent by allowing a commercial
use to impinge upon a single-family residential district.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The requested variances will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property
other than those specifically permitted in the “C-3R”” Restrictive Commercial zoning district.
The proposed contractor facility will require rezoning of the property to “C-3R S with a
specific use authorization.

Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.



The properties to the north of the site are single-family residences in a single-family
residential zoning district. The requested variances are to allow a building to be placed at
the north property line that is also the zoning district boundary line, thus eliminating the
minimum separation required between residential and commercial uses and injuring the
appropriate use of the adjacent conforming properties.

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevents the applicant from
using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the UDC,
as confirmed in the second Site Plan submitted by the applicant for the rezoning request
(Option 2).

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-037. The requested variances do not comply with five (5) of
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant
has not presented evidence that the requested variances would provide relief from hardship
caused by a literal enforcement of the rear and side setback requirements.

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions,
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning
district. The subject property has no special circumstances or conditions that would result in the
need of the variances requested. As shown in the second Site Plan (Option 2), the new building
can be placed in the front yard of the property and comply with all the minimum required
standards of the UDC. This Site Plan proves that the enforcement of the rear and side setback
requirements does not make the property unusable, and that commercial development is feasible
on the subject property without the requested variances.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Submitted Drawing
Attachment 4 — Option 2, Alternative Site Plan
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hal Cily Council approval of a site ptan In conjunction with a rezoning cass does not
relieve us from adherence to anyrall City-adopted Codes at the time of plan submittal
for bulding permits.
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-045

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: James R. Denton

Owner: Stuart C. Hendry & Lee Ann Hendry

Location: 8107 Countryside Drive

Legal Description: Lot 9, Block 2, NCB 11858

Zoning: “NP-10 AHOD” Neighborhood Preservation Airport Hazard Overlay
District

Prepared By: Andreina Davila-Quintero, Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 2-foot, 6-inch variance from the maximum 6-foot side and rear yard
fence height standard, in order to allow an 8-foot, 6-inch solid fence in the side and rear yards on
the south side property line.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on June 23, 2011. The application was
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on
June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s
internet website on July 8, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas
Government Code.

Executive Summary

The approximately 0.62-acre property consists of a single-family residential home in a single-
family residential neighborhood.

According to the submitted application, the current property owner wishes to build a 155-foot
long solid masonry fence along the south side property line to provide privacy to the pool and
patio area from the neighboring property to the south. The fence height will vary from six (6)
feet to eight (8) feet, with 8-foot, 6-inch tall columns. The property slopes upward from the
Countryside Drive right-of-way to the rear of the property. The elevation of the property ranges
from approximately ninety nine (99) feet to one hundred eight (108) feet where the proposed
fence will be located.



Pursuant to Section 35-514(d) of the UDC, solid fences within the side and rear yards of a single-
family residential property shall have a maximum height of six (6) feet. Consequently, the
applicant is requesting a 2-foot, 6-inch variance from this standard. According to the submitted
application, the proposed fence height is due to the slope along the side of the property, and the
difference in elevation from the abutting property to the south.

Section 35-514(d)(2) of the UDC allows for fences to be built to eight (8) feet in height provided
the ground floor elevation within twenty (20) feet or less of the principal structure, on either one
(1) of the two (2) adjoining lots, is at least four (4) feet higher than the elevation at the adjoining
lot line. According to the submitted drawings, the finished elevation of a portion of the driveway
on the adjacent property to the south is two (2) feet higher than the elevation of the subject
property. The difference in grade elevation between the two (2) properties is less than one (1)
foot.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

NP-10 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North NP-10 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family
South NP-10 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family
East NP-10 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family
West NP-10 AHOD (Residential) Single-Family

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the Northeast Inner Loop Neighborhood Plan. The subject
property is located within the Oak Park Northwood Neighborhood Association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant
must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The requested variance will not adversely impact the well-being of the general public as it
will not obstruct visibility for impending traffic. The proposed fence will be located along the
south side property line within the rear yard and a portion of the side yard of the subject
property, and will be obstructed from view from the right-of-way. In addition, the applicant
submitted a letter from the neighboring property owner to the south expressing no objections
to the proposed fence.



Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

According to the submitted application, the finished elevation of the driveway on the
neighboring property to the south is higher than the subject property by up to two (2) feet.
Due to this change in elevation, the applicant states that a 6-foot fence along this portion of
the property would function as a *4-foot fence on the neighbor’s side, thus reducing its
effectiveness. However, this change of elevation only applies to a very small portion of the
property as shown in the submitted drawings. Both properties follow the same slope for the
remainder of the length of the fence with an elevation difference of less than one (1) foot,
where a 6-foot fence is effective on both sides of the property line.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.

The requested variance is for a fence along the south side property line to provide privacy
from the adjoining property to the south that is at a slightly higher elevation. The subject
property is a 26,928-square foot single-family lot within a neighborhood preservation
district. The intent of the fence height standard is to allow openness, air flow, light
penetration and neighborhood uniformity. Due to the large size of the lot and the proposed
location of the fence, the requested variance still meets this intent as the fence, where
proposed, will not reduce openness, air flow or light penetration on the property.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property
other than those specifically permitted in the “NP-10"" Neighborhood Preservation zoning
district.

Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The requested variance will not adversely impact the adjacent conforming properties. The
fence, where proposed, will only impact the neighboring property to the south. The applicant
submitted a letter from the property owner to the south in support of the request.
Additionally, the size of the lot will still allow for openness, air flow and light penetration on
the adjacent properties.

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

The requested variance is due to the existing slope on the property and the difference in
elevation from the adjoining property to the south. These conditions are not a result of the
general conditions of the zoning district or an action done by the property owner, or due to
financial hardship. However, while the property does have a significant slope from the
Countryside Drive right-of-way to the rear of the property, this condition is not unique to the
property as significant slope changes are common throughout the neighborhood.



Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-045. The requested variance does not comply with two (2) of
the six (6) required approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant
has not presented sufficient evidence that the requested variances would provide relief from
hardship caused by a literal enforcement of the fence height standards. Furthermore, the
applicant will not be denied the reasonable use of the property as a single-family residence
without the variances requested.

The purpose of a variance is to restore equity when, due to special circumstances or conditions,
the Ordinance restricts one (1) property more severely than other properties in the same zoning
district. The 2-foot difference in elevation between the adjoining property to the south and the
subject property is only applicable to a small portion of the driveway, and does not warrant for
an average 8-foot tall fence along one hundred fifty five (155) feet of the 226-foot south side
property line.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan
Attachment 3 — Submitted Drawing
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-047

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: Alonzo E. Gates Il

Owner: Alonzo E. Gates Il

Location: 9022 Callaghan Road

Legal Description: Lot 22, Block 1, NCB 11555

Zoning: “R-5" Single-Family Residential District
Prepared By: Andreina Davila-Quintero, Planner
Request

The applicant requests a 3-foot variance from the maximum 3-foot front yard solid fence height
standard, in order to allow a 6-foot solid fence in the front yard.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on June 23, 2011. The application was
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on
June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s
internet website on July 8, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas
Government Code.

Executive Summary

The approximately 2.26-acre property consists of a single-family residential home in a single-
family residential zoning district. It is Lot 22 of the Colonial Estates Subdivision that was first
platted in June 1960 (Attachment 4). The subdivision is bound on three (3) sides by Marlborough
Drive, Van Jackson Road and Callaghan Road (previously named Kenney Road).

The subject property is located on the north end of the Colonial Estates Subdivision with access
and frontage on Callaghan Road. It has approximately three hundred eleven (311) feet of street
frontage. According to the City’s Major Thoroughfare Plan, Callaghan Road is a Type A
Secondary Arterial with a right-of-way width of eight-six (86) feet where it abuts this
subdivision.



The applicant is proposing to construct a 6-foot solid masonry fence along the front yard of the
property to help alleviate the noise from the Callaghan Road traffic, and provide privacy from
vehicle and pedestrian traffic. Per Section 35-514(d) of the UDC, solid fences within the front
yard of a single-family use property shall have a maximum height of three (3) feet.
Consequently, the applicant is requesting a three (3) foot variance from this standard. According
to the submitted application, the proposed fence height is necessary due to the close proximity to
Callaghan Road and the property’s topography that significantly slopes down from the road to
the residential structure.

Pursuant to Table 506-1 “Functional Classification System Description” of the UDC, Secondary
Acrterials connect adjacent sub-regions and activity centers within sub-regions; provides access to
freeways, principal arterials, other arterials and collectors; and carries medium to short trips at
moderate to low speeds. Section 35-502(e)(1)(D) of the UDC states that daily traffic volumes for
a Secondary Arterial shall range from fourteen thousand (14,000) to sixteen thousand (16,000)
vehicles per day (VPD) for a two-lane road, and thirty thousand (30,000) to thirty-four thousand
(34,000) VPD for a four-lane road. Callaghan Road is a four-lane road where it abuts the subject
property and subdivision.

Subiject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

R-5 (Residential) Single-Family

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North R-5 (Residential) Single-Family
South R-5 (Residential) Single-Family, Vacant
East R-5 (Residential) Single-Family
West R-5 (Residential) Single-Family, Vacant

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the North Sector Plan. The subject property is located
within two hundred (200) feet of the Vance Jackson Neighborhood Association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant
must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The requested variance will not adversely impact the well-being of the general public as it
will not obstruct visibility for impending traffic. The subject property is an interior lot in a
single-family residential subdivision with approximately three hundred eleven (311) feet of
frontage on a Type A Secondary Arterial (Callaghan Road). The fence, where proposed, will



be setback approximately twenty-five (25) feet from the edge of the road, thus maintaining
the existing landscape buffer between the edge of pavement and the fence.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

The proposed location of the fence where the variance is being sought will surround the
property’s front yard that directly abuts Callaghan Road, which is a four (4) lane road with
an 86-foot right-of-way and vehicle trips ranging from thirty thousand (30,000) to thirty-four
thousand (34,000) VPD. A literal enforcement of the 3-foot solid fence within the front yard
of a single-family property may cause undue hardship as the permitted fence will not provide
substantial mitigation from the traffic, noise, and other potential hazards that an arterial
street may have on a single-family residential home.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.

The proposed fence will be set back approximately twenty-five (25) feet from the edge of the
road and thus comply with the intent of the fence standards of not obstructing traffic’s
visibility and maintaining openness along the street frontages.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The requested variance will not authorize the operation of a use on the subject property
other than those specifically permitted in the “R-5" Single-Family Residential zoning
district.

Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The requested variance will not adversely impact the adjacent conforming properties. The
subject property is part of a subdivision that consists of large size lots where the majority of
the lots front an arterial road. Due to the location and lot sizes, the houses are significantly
set back from the front property line. In addition, the fence, where proposed, will be set back
approximately twenty-five (25) feet from the edge of the road, maintaining visibility and
openness along the street frontages.

The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unigque circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

The plight of the owner of the property is due to the unique location of the subject property in
that it is an interior lot that fronts a secondary arterial. The existing conditions were created
at the time the property was platted in 1960. These conditions are not a result of the general
conditions of the zoning district or an action done by the property owner, or due to financial
hardship.



Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of A-11-047. The proposed variance complies with all required
review criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The variance is needed due to the
location and unique nature of the property in order to ensure safety and privacy to the single-
family residential home from the function and purpose of Callaghan Road.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Submitted Drawing

Attachment 4 — Colonial Estates Subdivision, 1960 Plat
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-048

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: Charles Gottsman

Owner: Monarn Family Replicable Trust & Craig A. Robinson

Location: 823 Bandera Road

Legal Description: Lot 2A, Block 33, NCB 9593

Zoning: “C-2 AHOD” Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District and “C-3
AHOD” General Commercial Airport Hazard Overlay District

Prepared By: Andreina Davila-Quintero, Planner

Request

The applicant requests 1) a 52-foot variance from the 150-foot minimum spacing requirement, in
order to allow a freestanding sign to be erected ninety-eight (98) feet from another freestanding
sign; and 2) a 9-foot variance from the 10-foot minimum right-of-way setback requirement, in
order to allow a 1-foot setback from the right-of-way.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on June 23, 2011. The application was
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on
June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s
internet website on July 8, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas
Government Code.

Executive Summary

The approximately 4.2-acre property consists of a commercial shopping center with multiple
uses to include retail, office and restaurant uses. The property has street frontage on Bandera
Road, Woodlawn Avenue, Stonegate Drive and Duke Avenue. The current property owner
wishes to remove a freestanding sign on Bandera Road, and erect a larger multiple tenant
freestanding sign on an existing pole that is located next to the freestanding sign to be removed
(Attachment 4). The new freestanding sign will consist of the existing 240-square foot cabinet of
the sign to be removed, and a new 120-square foot cabinet.



The subject property has multiple freestanding signs along Bandera Road and Woodlawn
Avenue. According to the City’s Major Thoroughfare Plan, Bandera Road is a Type A Primary
Arterial and Woodlawn Avenue is a Type B Secondary Arterial. Per Section 28-241(c)(1)(a) of
the Sign Ordinance, properties on arterial (Types A and B) or commercial collector streets are
allowed one (1) freestanding sign per street frontage. Additional freestanding signs are permitted
with a minimum spacing of every one hundred fifty (150) linear feet.

The proposed sign will be located approximately ninety-eight (98) feet from another existing
freestanding sign (Money Box) on the property. Consequently, the applicant is requesting a 52-
foot variance from the distance separation requirement. According to the submitted application,
the request of the variance is due to the location of the existing pole that the applicant is
proposing to use for the new sign. The applicant further states that the intent of using the existing
pole is to remove clutter, improve the shopping center, and reduce the number of nonconforming
signs on the property by transferring the sign area on the existing freestanding sign to be
removed to the existing pole.

Pursuant to Section 28-245(a)(1) of the Sign Ordinance, whenever the sign cabinet of a
freestanding sign is removed it shall, at that time, lose its nonconforming status. The existing
pole to be used for the new sign is just a pole with no cabinet, and is not being used for signage
purposes. Due to the lack of cabinet, the existing pole is not considered to be a nonconforming
sign, and is subject to all requirements of the Sign Ordinance.

The existing pole will be modified and reduced in height to accommodate the new cabinet,
resulting in a total new height of thirty-seven (37) feet, six (6) inches. Section 28-241(c)(1)(c) of
the Sign Ordinance states that signs in non-residential districts larger than twenty-five (25) feet
in height shall be set back a minimum of ten (10) feet from the right-of-way. As the pole will
remain at its existing location, the new sign will be set back one (1) foot from the right-of-way.
Accordingly, the applicant is requesting a 9-foot variance from the setback requirement.

Subiject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

C-2 AHOD, C-3 AHOD (Commercial) Shopping Center

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use

North C-2 AHOD (Commercial), C-3 AHOD Bank, Gas Station,
(Commercial) Commercial, Auto Repair

South R-4 AHOD (Residential), C-3R AHOD | Single-Family Residential,
(Commercial) Shopping Center

East C-2 AHOD (Commercial), C-3R AHOD | Gas Station, Shopping Center
(Commercial)

West C-2 AHOD (Commercial), R-4 AHOD Restaurant, Single-Family
(Residential) Residential




Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the West/Southwest Sector Plan. The subject property is
located within the University Park and two hundred (200) feet of the Donaldson Terrace
neighborhood associations.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 28-247 of Chapter 28: Signs and Billboards, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate:

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of this article prohibits any reasonable
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site
such as its dimensions, landscaping, or topography; or

2. A denial of the variance would probably cause a cessation of legitimate, longstanding active
commercial use of the property; and

A strict enforcement of the sign regulations would result in the removal of the existing Money
Box freestanding sign (Sign B, Picture 3, Attachment 4), and the proposed sign to be erected
in the center of the parking lot. As can be seen in the attachment, Sign C demonstrates that
placement of a tall sign in the center of the parking lot will not reduce sign exposure or
cessation of an active commercial use. As an alternative, the proposed sign’s height may be
reduced to twenty-five (25) feet by excluding the new 120-square foot cabinet and using the
existing 240-square foot multiple tenant cabinet to advertise the Cute Smiles for Kids
business. With this option, the setback variance would not be needed and the sign may
remain where proposed. Furthermore, the applicant is proposing to combine an existing
freestanding sign (Sign A) with the existing pole to create one (1) sign and reduce clutter. If
this is the goal, the applicant may opt to remove the Money Box freestanding sign and keep
the existing Money Box sign in the 240-square foot multiple tenant cabinet, thus eliminating
the need for a variance from the distance separation requirement.

3. After seeking one or more of the findings set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2), the board
finds that:

A. Granting the variance does not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed
by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

The subject property has a total street frontage of approximately five hundred forty-eight
(548) feet along Bandera Road and Woodlawn Avenue, with no trees or buildings along
this portion of the property. Properly distributed, the property owner may place up to
three (3) conforming freestanding signs along these frontages providing adequate
signage on site. The subject property has no unique features that result in the need for the
variances requested. To the contrary, due to the angle of the intersecting streets, the
subject property has greater exposure from both streets than other properties in the area.

B. Granting the variance will not have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring
properties.

The variance will not have a substantial adverse impact on neighboring properties. The
applicant only proposes to remove an existing freestanding sign, and use the existing pole
at the same location for a new multiple tenant freestanding sign.



C. Granting the variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this
article.

Part of the intent and purpose of the Sign Regulations is to avoid and eliminate sign
clutter, and provide harmony and order along the City’s street rights-of-way. By granting
the distance separation requirement the existing number of signs on the property would
remain. The applicant states that the proposed pole multiple tenant sign would eliminate
one (1) of two (2) nonconforming signs; however, as previously stated, the existing pole
is not considered a nonconforming sign per the Sign Ordinance. Moreover, granting of
the setback variance would deviate from maintaining a harmonious relationship between
the scale and function of Bandera Road and the new freestanding sign by allowing a
taller sign significantly closer to the right-of-way than allowed.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-048. The requested variances do not comply with the required
approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant has not presented
evidence that the requested variances would provide relief from hardship caused by a literal
enforcement of the distance separation and setback requirements for new freestanding signs.

The purpose of a variance is not to grant a special privilege to any property owner, but to assure
fair and equitable treatment of properties with unusual locations, configurations or graphics
communication problems. The subject property does not have special circumstances or
conditions that would result in the need of the variances requested. Alternative solutions are
available that will allow the applicant to meet the goals of reducing clutter, making the shopping
center more presentable to the public, and providing adequate signage exposure to the businesses
in the center without the requested variances.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Submitted Drawing
Attachment 4 — Pictures of the subject property
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OVER 75 YEARS OF SIGNING THE BEST NAMES IN BUSINESS

WWW . AETHASIGN. com
CUENT CUTE SMILES FOR KIDS
ADDRESS WOODLAWN / BANDERA

ary SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS
SALESPERSON | JEANETTE MANGUS

DATE 3-5-11

DESIGNER | E. LEOS

DRWG # 8784.3

File: DRWG/MISC/8784_CUTE SMILES
Revision History:4-6-11,4-18-11

© 2011 Aetna Sign Group, LTD.

Unpublished Work. Aetna Sign Group, LTD.
All rights reserved. This is an original
drawing created hy Aetna Sign Group, LTD.
It is submitted tar your personal use;
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the value of man hours incurred in the
production of this design, oftorney's fees,
and any and all other costs incurred by
Aetna Sign Group, LTD. in the enforcement
of it's copyrights.

All signs will be manufactured to
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Attachment IV — Pictures of subject property

Freestanding sign
to be removed

Pole to be used
for new sign

Picture 1: View from corner of Bandera Road and Woodlawn Avenue



Picture 2: View from parking lot, Bandera Road

Picture 3: Freestanding signs subject to 150-foot distance separation requirement



City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-049

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: Accenture

Owner: Fairgrounds Venture, L.P.

Location: 7050 Fairgrounds Parkway

Legal Description: Lot 5, Block 4, NCB 17246

Zoning: “l-1 AHOD” General Industrial Airport Hazard Overlay District
Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 1-foot variance from the 8-foot maximum fence height standard for
Industrial Uses, in order to allow a 9-foot tall fence.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the
subject property on June 24, 2011. The application was published in The Daily Commercial
Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of
this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s internet website on July 8, 2011, in
accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Executive Summary

The subject property is 15.230 acres in size and is operated as offices with a building footprint of
91,158 square feet. It is situated within a group of similar large office uses and office-warehouse
combinations, typically on large tracts of land and surrounded by expansive parking lots,
collectively known as the Alamo Downs Business Park.

Section 35-514 (d) (1) “Table of Heights” allows fences at a maximum height of 8 feet for
properties which permit industrial land uses. The applicant proposes to erect a 9-foot tall fence
around the perimeter of the subject property and indicates that the fence is necessary to increase
the safety and security of employees and assets and to posture the company to perform work for
agencies of the Federal Government. Additionally, the applicant states that limiting the height of
the fence to less than 9 feet will have an adverse affect on the type of work the company is able
to perform due to security requirements.



Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use
I-1 AHOD (Industrial) Offices
Surrounding Zoning/Land Use
Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North I-1 AHOD (Industrial) Offices, Office-Warehouse
South I-1 AHOD (Industrial) Offices, Office-Warehouse
East I-1 AHOD (Industrial) Vacant
West I-1 AHOD (Industrial) Parking, Offices

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the West/Southwest Sector Plan. The subject property is

not within a registered neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a zoning variance to be granted, the

applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The variance is not contrary to the public interest as the proposed fence will not detract from
the character or appearance of the immediate area.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

The literal enforcement of the fence height standards will not result in unnecessary hardship.
The appropriate use of the subject property in accordance with its zoning will not be denied
without the requested variance. Furthermore, the site is not characterized by exceptional
topography or other physical attribute that creates unnecessary hardship on its use.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.

The variance is not in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor will substantial justice be
done. The purpose of a variance is to bring equity when the strict enforcement of the zoning
regulations would cause undue hardship due to special circumstances regarding a property.
The requested variance is not in keeping with this principle and is requested to grant the
applicant the privilege of securing business from government agencies.



4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those permitted in the “I-1
AHOD’ zoning district.

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property nor alter the essential character of the district in which it is located. The site is
located within the Alamo Downs Business Park, which contains other properties featuring
fencing approximately 8 feet in height. The requested 9-foot tall fence will not appear
substantially different from fences on nearby properties, in terms of the perception of height.

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

No unique physical circumstances exist on the subject property from which plight may arise.
The variance is requested with the express, stated purpose of putting the applicant in a better
position to secure business from government agencies. This circumstance is solely created
by the applicant themselves and is not due to unique conditions of the property itself.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-049. The application fails to satisfy three of the six conditions
required to grant a variance, as presented above. The applicant has provided no evidence that the
requested variance would provide relief from unnecessary hardship instituted by the physical
conditions of the property, instead speculating that the security of the fence will posture the
company to secure business of a “secure” nature from the Federal Government.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan
Attachment 3 — Submitted Survey
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-050

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: Mark Ambrose

Owner: RWJ Properties, LLC c/o Robert W. Jenkins Jr.

Location: 10644 North 1H-35

Legal Description: Lot 14, NCB 13806

Zoning: “l-1 IH-1 AHOD” General Industrial Northeast Gateway Corridor Airport
Hazard Overlay District

Prepared By: Andreina Davila-Quintero, Planner

Request

The applicant requests 1) a 45.25-square-foot variance to the requirement of the “IH-1”
Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District that digital displays not exceed twenty-five percent
(25%) of the allowable sign area permitted, in order to allow a 120.25-square foot digital display;
and 2) a 2-foot, 6-inch variance to the requirement of the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor
Overlay District that multiple tenant signs not exceed a height of 35 feet, in order to allow a 37-
foot, 6-inch tall sign.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the
subject property on June 23, 2011. The application was published in The Daily Commercial
Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of
this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s internet website on July 8, 2011, in
accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Executive Summary

The approximately 1.44-acre property consists of the ABC Home and Commercial pest and lawn
services company. The current property owner wishes to build a freestanding sign in the front
yard of the property to advertise the business and services provided. The proposed sign is a 37-
foot, 6-inch tall pole sign with an approximate sign area of two hundred sixty six (266) square
feet. The applicant states that the proposed sign will be in keeping with the other signs along the
IH-35 corridor.



On June 24, 2004, the City of San Antonio approved the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor
Overlay District to establish urban design standards and guidelines, including sign standards, for
the 1H-35 corridor that serves as a gateway into the City. These standards and guidelines were
adopted to create a more attractive, cohesive and safe environment; to preserve, protect and
enhance areas of high tourist and visitor visibility; to provide motorists and pedestrians with
attractive viewing opportunities; and to reduce visual chaos and limit distractions along the
highly traveled roadway. The “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District extends from
Toepperwein Road to the north to Walzem Road to the south and it is the first and only National
Highway System High Priority Corridor District in the City.

Pursuant to the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District standards, multiple tenant
freestanding signs are allowed at a maximum height of thirty-five (35) feet on properties adjacent
to an expressway. As the applicant is proposing a 37-foot, 6-inch pole sign, a 2-foot, 6-inch
variance is requested from the maximum height standard. According to the submitted
application, the height variance request is fifty percent (50%) less than what was previously
requested on April 18, 2011, when the applicant requested a variance to allow a 40-foot tall sign
(BOA Case No. A-11-028). The applicant stated that the height variance was to comply with the
standards of the other corridor overlay districts in the City.

The applicant is also proposing to install a 120.25-square foot digital sign on the proposed pole
sign. According to the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District standards and
Section 28-220 of the Sign Ordinance, properties within this overlay district may have a digital
sign not to exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the total permitted sign area; seventy-five (75)
square feet for the subject property. Consequently, the applicant is requesting a 45.25 square-foot
variance from the digital sign area standard. In the submitted application, the applicant states that
the request for digital sign area is to transfer square footage from the southbound face to the
northbound face. The submitted drawings show non-digital signage on the southbound face of
the digital sign cabinet.

It should be noted that Section 28-220(b)(1) of the Sign Ordinance specifically prohibits digital
signs over twenty-five percent (25%) of the permitted sign area. Based on this section of the
Ordinance, the proposed 120.25-square foot digital sign is a prohibited sign. Furthermore,
Section 28-220(d)(4) of the Sign Ordinance states that for signs with more than one (1) face,
only the area of one (1) face shall be counted, provided only one (1) face is visible from any one
(1) direction. The City’s Sign Ordinance does not allow the transfer of sign area from one (1)
face to the other.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial) Commercial

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use

North I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial), C-3 IH-1 Vacant, Commercial
AHOD (Commercial)




South I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial), R-6 AHOD | Self-Service Storage, Single-
(Residential) Family Residential

East C-2 IH-1 AHOD (Commercial), R-6 Commercial, Single-Family
AHOD (Residential) Residential

West I-1 IH-1 AHOD (Industrial) Self-Service Storage

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is not located within a Neighborhood or Community Plan. The subject

property is not located within registered neighborhood association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a variance to be granted, the applicant

must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The intent of the “IH-1"" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District sign standards is to
establish consistency and uniformity in signage over time along the IH-35 corridor. The
requested variances will hinder the ““IH-1"" district in accomplishing the goal of creating a
more attractive, cohesive and safe environment, and reducing visual chaos and distractions
along public roadways.

Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

A literal enforcement of the maximum height and digital sign area requirements will not
result in undue hardship. The subject property is not uniquely influenced by oppressive
conditions that would prevent visibility of a conforming 35-foot tall pole sign. The applicant
references the exit options of the southbound traffic on I1H-35 within a quarter (%) mile span
stating that it is not in the public’s best interest to create distractions from these decisions.
The applicant fails to demonstrate how the exit options for the southbound traffic result in a
need of a taller sign. While staff understands the applicant’s choice of not installing a digital
sign on the southbound face to prevent distractions, staff will not support the approval of a
digital sign that is specifically prohibited by both the ““IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor
Overlay District and Sign Ordinance.

By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.

The variances are neither keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor would they do
substantial justice. The proposed digital sign is expressly prohibited within the “IH-1"
Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District due to size. In addition, the subject property is
not uniquely influenced by oppressive conditions, and its reasonable use is not contingent on
the provision of a taller sign than permitted within the overlay district.

Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.



The digital sign area variance request, if approved, will authorize the use of a sign that is
specifically prohibited within the “I-1 IH-1 AHOD”’ zoning district by the ““IH-1"" Northeast
Gateway Corridor Overlay District and Sign Ordinance. The height variance will not
authorize the operation of a use on the subject property other than those specifically
permitted in the ““I-1"* General Industrial base zoning district.

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The requested variances will not substantially injure the appropriate use of the adjacent
conforming properties. However, the proposed sign will deviate from the character of the
“IH-1"" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District by providing a taller sign than what is
foreseen for this portion of the IH-35 corridor, and allowing a prohibited digital sign in this
district.

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

No unique conditions or circumstances exist on the property that prevents the applicant from
using the property as intended and complying with the minimum requirements of the zoning
and sign ordinances. The applicant states that the owner operates three (3) businesses on the
subject property and that the services offered will be advertised under the multiple tenant
sign standards associated with the property. The multiple tenant sign standards of the ““IH-
1”” Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District allow a 35-foot tall sign with a 300-square
foot sign area when adjacent to an expressway. The proposed sign is a 37-foot, 6-inch pole
sign, with a 266-square foot sign area. The applicant has the ability to add thirty-four (34)
square feet of additional sign area, which may provide the additional exposure desired that
would result from the additional 2-foot, 6-inch height.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-050. The requested variances do not comply with the required
approval criteria for granting a variance as presented above. The applicant has not presented
evidence that the requested sign height variance would provide relief from hardship caused by a
literal enforcement of the maximum sign height standard. The digital sign area variance would
allow a digital sign that is specifically prohibited within the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor
Overlay District by the zoning and sign ordinances, and approval of this variance would amount
to a rezoning of the property to remove the “IH-1" Northeast Gateway Corridor Overlay District.

The purpose of a variance is not to grant a special privilege to any property owner, but to assure
fair and equitable treatment of properties with unusual locations or configurations. Neither the
subject property nor the frontage road on which it is located holds special circumstances or
conditions that would result in the need of the variances requested. Consequently, their approval
would grant the applicant special privilege.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan
Attachment 3 — Submitted Drawings



( 11 IH-1
11 1H-1
5‘5
] C3NA [H-1 oo(’*
$P~
a
N\
11 1H-1
S
o —
|\ P‘o R =" -..~"“~
% o o,
\V\% ¢// -\
. ,¢' \‘
e X NCB 13806 Block 000
¢/' 393 \
e C %
'/ 5‘.\ P‘G ‘56 ‘\‘
J w> (',Ge 1 1H-1 \
5‘.) q ‘,‘P‘ ‘\
\\’\ 'l' E\) ‘\__
: \“ 6&“ ---..~~.
] AQ RN
i .
i ™
A Y
aH § “\
© Y \
LY
|}
|}
a0 “\ \ 1/H-1
AQ© Y 11 1H-1
‘\ JOE LEE IR6
LY
% NCB 13806 Block 000 o=
NCB 13763 % C2-CD IH-1 Re
Block 1 \
oc y
5
5
11 1H-1 ! ; Re
: 3 ,' NCB 13806 Block 000
1 1H-1 5 R6/
“\ Re | R6 |4 R6 Re |[R6
11 1H=1 N, //‘ |
C3R IH-1 ,—"’/ R6
421 | 419 a7
C3R IH-1 NORTHLIGHT TERRACE
CER Overlook Dr
S‘ g
C3IHA 60“‘ ‘
?«‘\\ R6 | R6 | R6 "
6\\ Re Location Map
g 4 \ )
=
\» MH )6% W @ 6
SHADOWLIGHT -é %%, o %%
> Osfp \Nu‘q,‘o '991;)
£
R6 | R6 Area is! |n IH: 35 Corrldor R6 S/ S — f
o3 g
Areai |s in A|rport Hazard Overlay Dlstrlct < 8 )
R6—T—R6—T_R6—T_R6—_R6~— T R6~—T R6—] R6  Rg i
. S
. Legend
Board of Adjustment ,
Subject Property e

Notification Plan for v ¢

Case A-11-050

200" Notification Boundary

Planning and Development Services Dept
City of San Antonio
(6/22/2011)

Scale: 1" approx. = 150"
Council District 10




Variance request
2' - 6" height increase &
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report
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To: Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-051

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: John Britten

Owner: City of San Antonio, Parks and Recreation Department

Location: 8400 Northwest Military Highway

Legal Description: P-10, ABS 124, NCB 11672

Zoning: “R-6 AHOD” Residential Single-Family Airport Hazard Overlay District
Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 13-foot 1-inch variance from the 15-foot minimum setback required for
on-premises signs in residential zoning districts, in order to allow an on-premises sign 1-foot, 11-
inches from the property line.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“*UDC”). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on June 24, 2011. The application was
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on
June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s
internet website on July 8, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas
Government Code.

Executive Summary

The subject property is an approximately 204-acre tract of Phil Hardberger Park, a public park of
the City of San Antonio. The site is located between Northwest Military Highway and
Wurzbach Parkway, with approximately 2,900 feet of street frontage along Northwest Military
Highway. Additionally, the primary access to the park is from Northwest Military Highway.

The applicant requests the variance in order to keep a sign marking the park entrance 1-foot, 11-
inches from the property line along Northwest Military Highway. Chapter 28, Section 28-240 of
the City Code requires on-premises signs in residential zoning districts to be set back a minimum
of 15 feet from public right-of-way. According to the applicant, moving the sign to comply with
the setback will cause the sign to be difficult to see from Northwest Military Highway due to the
existing trees near the park entrance.



The Historic and Design Review Commission approved a Certificate of Appropriateness for the
sign on October 21, 2009, however permits were not obtained prior to the installation of the sign
in May 2011. Additionally, as the Certificate of Appropriateness requires that permits be
obtained and work commenced within 180 days of being issued, the Historic Preservation
Officer reissued its approval on June 14, 2011 for 180 days.

Subject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

R-6 (Single-Family Residential) Public Park

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North C-3(Commercial), R-6 (Single-Family) | Commercial, Public Park,
Residences

South R-6 (Single-Family), MF-33 Residences, Apartments
(Multifamily), C-2 (Commercial)

East R-6 (Single-Family), MF-33 Residences, Vacant
(Multifamily)

West R-6 (Single-Family), MF-33 Residences, Vacant, Offices

(Multifamily), C-2 (Commercial)

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the San Antonio International Airport Vicinity Plan. The
subject property is located within 200 feet of the North Castle Hills Neighborhood Association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 28-247 of Chapter 28: Signs and Billboards, in order for a variance to be
granted, the applicant must demonstrate:

1. The variance is necessary because strict enforcement of this article prohibits any reasonable
opportunity to provide adequate signs on the site, considering the unique features of a site
such as its dimensions, landscaping, or topography; or

2. A denial of the variance would probably cause a cessation of legitimate, longstanding active
commercial use of the property; and

The strict enforcement of the setback requirement will limit visibility of signage at the site
due to the densely wooded area on either side of the park entrance and along the park’s
Northwest Military Highway frontage. Moving the sign to comply with the setback
requirement would impair the visibility of the sign from traffic along Northwest Military



Highway. Additionally, removing trees so that a compliant sign is more visible is contrary to
the purpose of Hardberger Park as a natural area. It is in the public interest that the park
entrance is visible and identifiable to the travelling public and the natural setting of the park
is preserved. Locating the sign closer to the right-of-way than what is typically permitted by
code will allow for reasonable signage to identify the park entrance without unnecessary tree
removal.

3. After seeking one or more of the findings set forth in subparagraphs (1) and (2), the board
finds that:

A. Granting the variance does not provide the applicant with a special privilege not enjoyed
by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

The variance does not provide the property with a special privilege not enjoyed by
similarly situated property. If granted, the variance will allow the subject property to be
more visible to the travelling public and respectful to the purpose of the park as a natural
area. The variance will allow the park entrance to be visible in a manner equivalent to
entrances of both commercial and residential developments not burdened by the
preservation of a natural setting.

B. Granting the variance will not have a substantially adverse impact on neighboring
properties.

The variance will not have a substantial adverse impact on neighboring properties as the
sign is at approximately the mid-point of the site’s 2,900 linear feet of frontage along
Northwest Military Highway and does not obstruct visibility.

C. Granting the variance will not substantially conflict with the stated purposes of this
article.

The variance is in keeping with the public interest that the park entrance be visible and
easily identifiable and that the natural setting of the park be maintained. The variance
will allow for reasonable signage to be provided without unnecessary tree removal at a
location visible to the travelling public.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of A-11-051. The purpose of a variance is to assure fair and
equitable treatment of properties with unusual locations, configurations or physical conditions.
The subject property is unique in that it is a public park created with the purpose of being
maintained as a natural area and experiences a unique challenge to providing reasonable sighage
to identify the park entrance due to its expansive frontage on Northwest Military Highway.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map
Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Submitted Sign Diagrams
Attachment 4 — Submitted Illustration
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City of San Antonio
Development Services Department
Staff Report

Board of Adjustment

Case No.: A-11-052

Date: July 11, 2011

Applicant: Thomas Gibson

Owner: Gibson Family Trust

Location: 215 West Kings Highway

Legal Description: Lots 5, 6 and the East 30 Feet of Lot 4, Block 3, NCB 3259

Zoning: “R-5 H AHOD” Residential Single-Family Monte Vista Historic District
Airport Hazard Overlay District

Prepared By: Jacob Floyd, Senior Planner

Request

The applicant requests a 6-foot variance from the 6-foot maximum fence height standard in rear
yards, in order to allow a 12-foot tall fence in the rear yard.

Procedural Requirements

The request was publicly noticed in accordance with Section 403 of the Unified Development
Code (“UDC™). Notices were sent to property owners and registered neighborhood associations
within two hundred (200) feet of the subject property on June 24, 2011. The application was
published in The Daily Commercial Recorder, an official newspaper of general circulation on
June 24, 2011. Additionally, notice of this meeting was posted at City Hall and on the city’s
internet website on July 8, 2011, in accordance with Section 551.043(a) of the Texas
Government Code.

Executive Summary

The subject property is 0.9259 acres in size and is occupied by a single-family residence in a
single-family residential neighborhood. Additionally, the site is part of the Monte Vista Historic
District.

The applicant wishes to build a 12-foot tall solid wall along the rear property line, abutting the
alley, to replace an existing deteriorated wooden fence and to match the existing wall around the
remainder of the property. The height of the fence will vary from 7 feet to 12 feet, increasing in
height from east to west. The applicant indicates the variance is necessary to due to the slope of
the property and will result in the wall creating a level plane.

Pursuant to Section 35-514 (d) of the UDC, solid fences in the rear yards of single-family
residential properties shall be no great than 6 feet in height. Additionally, Section 35-514 (d) (2)



allows for fences to be built to a height of 8 feet provided the ground floor elevation within 20
feet or less of the principal structure on either of the two adjoining lots is at least 4 feet greater
than the elevation at the adjoining lot line. Staff’s observations do not give evidence of, nor has
the applicant cited, the existence of these conditions. The slope of the property and of the area in
general is from east to west.

Subiject Property Zoning/Land Use

Existing Zoning Existing Use

R-5 H AHOD (Residential) Single-Family Residence

Surrounding Zoning/Land Use

Orientation Existing Zoning District(s) Existing Use
North R-5H AHOD (Residential) Single-Family Residences
South R-5H AHOD (Residential) Single-Family Residences
East R-5H AHOD (Residential) Single-Family Residences
West R-5H AHOD (Residential) Single-Family Residences

Comprehensive Plan Consistency/Neighborhood Association

The subject property is located within the Monte Vista Neighborhood Plan. The subject property
is also within the Monte Vista Historical Association.

Criteria for Review

According to Section 35-482(e) of the UDC, in order for a zoning variance to be granted, the
applicant must demonstrate all of the following:

1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest:

The variance is not contrary to the public interest as the proposed wall will not detract from
the character or appearance of the immediate area. Additionally, walls of similar height and
appearance exist throughout the Monte Vista district.

2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship.

The literal enforcement of the fence height standards will not result in unnecessary hardship.
The appropriate use of the subject property in accordance with its zoning will not be denied
without the requested variance. Furthermore, the site is not characterized by exceptional
topography or other physical attributes that create unnecessary hardship on its use as a
single-family residence.

3. By granting the variance, the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice
will be done.



The variance is not in keeping with the spirit of the ordinance nor will substantial justice be
done. The purpose of a variance is to bring equity when the strict enforcement of the zoning
regulations would cause undue hardship due to special circumstances regarding a property.
The subject property is not unduly burdened by the literal enforcement of the fence height
standards.

4. Such variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those uses specifically
authorized for the district in which the property for which the variance is sought is located.

The variance will not authorize the operation of a use other than those permitted in the “R-5
H AHOD” zoning district.

5. Such variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property or alter the essential character of the district in which the property is located.

The variance will not substantially injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property nor alter the essential character of the district in which it is located. Fences and
walls of similar height and appearance may be found throughout the Monte Vista District,
though fences of conforming height may be found as well.

6. The plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, and the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not merely financial, and are not due to or the result of general
conditions in the district in which the property is located.

No unique physical circumstances exist on the subject property from which plight may arise.
The variance is not essential to the use of the property as a single-family residence and is not
requested in order to relieve the owner of unnecessary hardship resulting from an inherent
characteristic of the property itself.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends denial of A-11-052. The application fails to satisfy three of the six conditions
required to grant a variance, as presented above. The applicant has not provided evidence that
the requested variance would provide relief from unnecessary hardship instituted by the physical
conditions of the property, instead citing architectural preferences and the existence of similar
walls within the district as justification of its approval. Additionally, while the slope of the
property results in the east side of the property being higher than the west side, the proposed wall
will not compensate for this elevation change as it will run from east to west. The additional
screening desired may be accomplished through landscape design.

Attachments

Attachment 1 — Location Map

Attachment 2 — Plot Plan

Attachment 3 — Submitted Survey
Attachment 4 — Submitted Wall Elevation
Attachment 5 — Certificate of Appropriateness
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OF SAN ANTONIO

HISTORIC AND DESIGN REVIEW COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

LY I

June 01, 2011 .,

HDRC CASE NO: 2011-091

ADDRESS: 215 W Kings Highway

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NCB 3259BLK3LOT5&E30FTOF 4

HISTORIC DISTRICT: Monte Vista Historic District 2
APPLICANT: Don McDonald 2121 N Main

OWNER: Thomas & Christina Gibson

TYPE OF WORK: Fencing

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting a Certificate of Appropriateness for approval to replace existing wood fence and gate
with a stucco wall and wrought iron gate. Height of walll to range from 7ft to 12t due to slope of property.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends final approval of the proposed stucco wall with the stipulation that the height of the wall be no
greater than 6ft at any point along the wall. The wall could be stepped to compensate for the change in grade.

UDC Sec. 35-514 (d) (1) limits the height of fences at the side and rear of properties zoned for residential use to
6ft. As proposed, the wall will be 12' in height where it meets the garage structure. A solid stucco wall that
exceeds UDC height limitations by as much as 6ft is not in keeping with the historic character of the district and
should be avoided. The change in grade along the rear property line can be addressed by stepping the wall.

This recommendation is consistent with UDC Sec. 35-514 {d) (1) and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for
Rehabilitation number 9.

COMMISSION ACTION:

Approved with the stipulations,
REQUIREMENTS:

A solid ivy vegetation be grown on the entire alley wall.

SHahon ;eterson l‘as@lews@x

Historic Preservation Officer
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